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Secretary-Treasurer 
IBT Local Union 624 
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Joseph DiPrisco 
Secretary-Treasurer 
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Re: Election Office Case No. P-427-LU302-CSF 

Gentlemen* 

On January 3, 1991, a pre-election protest has been filed pursuant to Article X I 
of the Rules for the IBT International Union Delegate and Officer Election^ revised 
August 1, 1990 ('RuiUs*). The complainant, Mr. David Percy, is a Business Agent and 
a candidate for delegate in IBT Local 302 He protests the decision of Teamsters Joint 
Councd 7 to allow the transfer of approximately 120 members of Local 302 into Local 
624 Mr Perry is not among the members being transferred, but claims that his base 
of pohtical support is in that group 

The investigation reveals that the members in question are jamtonal employees 
who were orgamzed by the IBT in 1984 Although, these jamtorial employees would 
appear to be within thejunsdicbon of Local 624, Ix)cal 624 was not interested in adding 
new members at the time these employees were organized, the members were added to 
Local 302 instead Last year, Lo<:al 624 sought the transfer of these members to its 
jurisdiction and IBT Joint Council 7 approved this transfer in January 1991 Local 302 
is opposed the transfer Under Article Xn , §21 of the IBT ConsUtuUon, Local 302 may 
appeal this decision of the Joint Council to the General President and General Executive 
Board within 15 days of the decision 
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The investigation also revealed that Local 624 has already had its meeting to 
nominate candidates for delegate to the International Convention. Local 302 has not yet 
held Its nomination meeting. The transfer of Local 302 members, if upheld, may 
therefore effectively disenfranchise those voters in the nomination and election of 
delegates This action would depnve these members of their political right to run for 
delegate, nominate and second delegate candidates, vote for and campaign for candidates, 
and to be represented by delegates in whose election they have participated See Rules, 
Article Vm, §10 The Rules do not allow the restructuring of a Local to have this 
result Cf Rules, Article IV, §2 (e) (allowing seating of delegates to Convention in 
restructured Local where necessary to prevent disenfranchising of Local members) 

For these reasons, it is the decision of the Election Officer to allow the transferred 
members of Local 302 to participate in the nommation and election of delegates from 
Local 302 Further to the extent that the transfer would otherwise affect to total 
complement or number of delegates to the 1991IBT International Convention from either 
Local 302 or Local 624, such charge will be disregarded The protest is GRANTED in 
accordance with, and on the basis of the foregoing 

I f any interested party is not satisfied with this determination, they may request 
a heanng before the Independent Admimstrator withm twenty-four (24) hours of their 
receipt of this letter The parties are renunded that, absent extraordinary circumstances, 
no party may rely upon evidence that was not presented to the Office of the Election 
Officer in any such appeal Requests for a heanng shall be made in wnting, and shall 
be served on Independent Admimstrator Frederick B. Lacey at LeBoeuf, Lamb, Leibv 
& MacRae, One Gateway Center, Newark, New Jersey 07102-5311, Facsimile (201) 
622-6693. Copies of the request for heanng must be served on the parties bsted above, 
as well as upon the Election Officer, EBT, 25 Louisiana Avenue, N W , Washington, D. 
C 20001, Facsimile (202) 624-8792 A copy of the protest must accompany the request 
for a heanng 

Vqty truly 

MHH/acm 

cc Fredenck B Lacey, Independent Administrator 
Donald Twohey, Regional Coordinator 
Weldon L Mathis, General Secretary-Treasurer, IBT 
Chuck Mack, President, IBT Joint Council 7 

150 ExecuUve Park Blvd , Suite 2900 
San Francisco, CA 94134 
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IN RBi 
DAVID PERRY 

and 
BRIAN BEAVER, 
IBT LOCAL UNION NO. 624. 

91 - Elec. App. - 74 (SA) 

DECISION OF TUB 
INDEPENDENT ADMINISTRATOR 

This matter arises out of an appeal froa a February 7, 1991, 
decision of the Election Officer on a pre-election protest (Case 
Ko. ferfj^Lt^i^'fjy^^'.^ A hearing vas held before me on February 
14, 1991, by way of teleconforence at which the f o l l o w i n g persons 
were heard: John Sullivan, f o r the Election O f f i c e r i Donald 
Twohey, the Regional coordinator; David Perry, the Complainant; 

^ Local 624 argues that since the Election O f f i c e r d i d not issue 
his decision w i t h i n the f i v e day period a l l o t t e d by v i r t u e of 
A r t i c l e XI, Section l.a.(4) of the Rules For The IBT International 
Union Delcoata And Office Election (the "Election Rules"), the 
natter should be considered closed. The Election O f f i c e r concedes 
th a t h i s decision issue seven calendar days (Including 2 weekend 
days) following the receipt of the protest. Local 624*s reliance 
on the timeliness of the Election Officer's decision i s n e r i t l e s s . 
I t would be inequitable to dismiss a timely and meritorious proteet 
for a delay that was not the f a u l t of the protestor. As stated by 
the Election O f f i c e r , his ••adherence t o the t i n e constraints of the 
[Election] Rules need not be so punctilious as t o worlc so unjust a 
r e s u l t . Neither Mr. Beaver nor Local 624 was haraed by tha t i s i n g 
of the Election Officer's decision." See alao I n Re: Maheras. 91 -
Bleo. App. - 53 (SA). 
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Brian B«»v*r, 8«crttary-Tr««8ur*r of'^^i«b«l € 2 t f ^ i ^ t ^ 9 ^ § S ^ ^ 

DiPriaco, Secretary-Tr^aourer of Local 302. 
At laaua i t a daclaion of IBT J o i n t Counoll 7 to allow th« 

transfer of approxlmatoly 120 Bambera of Local 302 Into Looal 624. 
Mr. Perry, a Businesa Agent and a candidate f o r delegate i n Local 
302, i a not anong the nenbere being transferred. I n h i a pre­
e l e c t i o n protest, Mr. Perry clalaed t h a t the base of h i s p o l i t i c a l 
support was i n the group t h a t was transferred. 

Local 624 held i t a nominations meeting on January 24, 1991, 
p r i o r t o the affective date of the tra n s f e r . The meeting for Local 
302 was held on February 12, 1991, a f t e r the transfer. Transferred 
members participatad i n the Local 302 nominations meeting. Zn 
f a c t , the complainant was e i t h e r nominated or seconded' by « 
member who was recently been transferred i n t o Local 624. The 
Election Officer concluded t h a t the transfer may disenfranchist 
those members who were transferred i n t o Local 624. Z agree. As 
stated by the Election O f f i c e r a t pp. 4-9 of h i s Summary: 

Although the e l e c t i o n i n Local 624 M s pot besn 
concluded, these [t r a n s f e r r e d ] members* rights'"'€0 
participate even i n t h i s p ortion of the process, i . e . . to 
vote f o r and campaign f o r candidates, and be represented 
by delegates i n whose el e c t i o n they have p a r t i c i p a t e d 
would be seriously d i l u t e d . The elec t i o n would be among 
candidates i n whose nomination the newly tr a n s f e r r e d 
members had not par t i c i p a t e d and of whom they would have 
l i t t l e knowledge. 

^ Mr. Perry claimed t h a t the transferred member had nominated 
him. Local 302 claimed t h a t the transferred member had seconded 
Mr. Perry. 
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TO insure t h a t tha transferred B«lf^ra SiS^'ffiKlSS**!^®^ 
oxerclse t h e i r p o l i t i c a l r i g h t s guaranteed by tha Election Rules, 
tha Election O f f i c e r r u l e d that they would ba p a m i t t a d t o 
par t i c i p a t e i n the noaination and elect i o n of dalegataa f o r Local 
302.^ Tha Election O f f i c e r further found t h a t t o tha extent tha 
transfer would a f f e c t the t o t a l number of dalegataa t o tha 1991 IBT 
International Convention representing Local 624, such change w i l l 
be disregarded.^ 

That the transferred members would be disenfranchised from tha 
delegate election process i f not permitted t o p a r t l o i p a t a i n Local 
302's elections i s clear. Thus, the Election O f f i c e r ' s r u l i n g t h a t 
the transferred members can par t i c i p a t e i n tha Local 302's el e c t i o n 
i s the proper remedy and i s affirmed. To tha extant not dona so 
already, the Election O f f i c e r should take steps t o insure t h a t tha 
transferred members are n o t i f i e d of t h e i r r i g h t t o p a r t i c i p a t e i n 
the Local 302 elections. 

Given that the transferred members w i l l not p a r t i c i p a t e i n 
Local 624*s elections, i t would serve no purpose ,to count t h e i r 
numbars i n c a l c u l a t i n g L o c a l 624's delegate strength. Accordingly, 

^ Although i t was agreed at the hearing t h a t tha transferred 
members were never n o t i f i e d that they could p a r t i c i p a t e i n Local 
302 *s nomination meeting, i t i s clear t h a t at leaat soma of tha 
transferred members di d , i n f a c t , p a r t i c i p a t e i n t h a t meeting, fifift 
p. 2, fiupcA. 
^ I f the transfer of the members were considered, Local 624 
would be permitted t o send four delegates t o tha Convention as 
compared t o the three they would ba permitted t o send i f tha 
transferred members were not counted. 
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th« Election O f f i c e r ' * r u l i t w j t h a t Local 6 2 4 d e U g a t t tlo«pl«atnt 
w i l l n o t i n c r e a s e a » a r e s u l t of t h e t r a n s f e r Is alap affinradV 

Dated: February 19, 1991. 

f r e ^ r i c K B. Lacey^x^ 
Independent Administrator 
By: Stuart Aldaroty, Designee 
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